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COMPANY NOTE CPN PHANNARAI TIYAPITTAYARUT

Ex 1: Key Assumption Changes

2020 2021 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F 2031F 2032F
SS rental revenue growth (%)

New (34) (8) 44 20 5 2

Old (34) (11) 40 22 10 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Rent discounts (increases) vs 2019 (%)

New 34 39 13 (5) (10) (12) (15) 17) (19) (22) (24) (27) (29)

ol 34 41 18 (1) (11) (13) (15) 17) (20) (22) (25) (27) (30)
SF's profit contribution

New 0 180 495 572 617 636 655 674 695 715 737 759 782

ol 0 54 398 616 628 641 654 667 680 694 708 722 736
Normalized profit (Bt m)

New 5258 3,379 7,570 10,614 12,592 13,193 14,790 15,482 16,538 17,839 18,972 20,525 22,199

old 5258 2,637 6,938 9,971 12,518 12,692 14,413 15,377 16,476 17,434 18,862 20,455 22,124

Change (%) 0.0 28.2 9.1 6.5 0.6 3.9 2.6 0.7 0.4 2.3 0.6 0.3 0.3
Net profit (Bt m)

New 9,557 7,148 9,201 12,246 13,952 13,873 14,790 15,482 16,538 17,839 18,972 20,525 22,199

ol 9,557 7,497 8,569 11,603 13,878 13,372 14,413 15,377 16,476 17,434 18,862 20,455 22,124

Change (%) 0.0 4.7) 7.4 5.5 0.5 3.7 2.6 0.7 0.4 2.3 0.6 0.3 0.3

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

Ex 2: Our Sum-of-the-parts Valuation

SOTP valuation (Bt m)

Risk-free rate (Rf) (%) 2.5 Total present value of FCF 342,229
Market risk premium (Rm-Rf) (%) 8.0 Less: net debt 75,664
Beta 0.80 Less: minority interest 8,973
Cost of equity (Ke) (%) 8.9 Equity value 257,592
After-tax cost of debt (Kd) (%) 1.4  No of shares (end-2022F) (m) 4,488
Debt to total assets (%) 29.9 Equity value/share (Bt/share) 57.40
WACC (%) 6.7 plus Value of CPNREIT (30.3%-owned) (Bt/CPN share) 3.55
Value of CPNCG (25%-owned) (Bt/CPN share) 0.29

Value of six land plots (Bt/CPN share) 3.76

CPN's SOTP-based target price (Bt/share) 65.00

Source: Thanachart estimates

Ex 3: Traffic Vs. Rent Discounts Ex 4: Rent Discount Assumptions
(%) e Traffic (LHS) Rent discounts (RHS) (%) )
50 -
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80 A 40 - 39.0
r 60 34.0
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- 50 30 A
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50 - - 40 20 -
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- 30 10 A
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20 0 - T T T T '
+ 10
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0 (10) 1 (5.0)
0 A (10.2)
o o o ~ — — — [T L L L [T
5588888888888 0) !
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Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates
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COMPANY NOTE CPN PHANNARAI TIYAPITTAYARUT
Ex 5: Our New Mall Assumptions
(sqm) 3 unannounced
projects
2,250,000 - . 2 unannounced
Dusit Central Park projects
2,000,000 - 1 unannounced —
I-City Malaysia Avutth Chanthaburi Project +7Y%
1,750,000 1 Phuket Central Village SiyuRac?;a +7% :
0,
Floresta g +39
1,500,000 - +7%
1,250,000 4
1,000,000 4
750,000 -
500,000 -
250,000 A
0 T T r r r r
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F
Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates
Ex 6: Net D/E
(x)
1.0 -
0.9 - 0.85
0.8 4 0.75
0.7 - 0.67 0.65

0.6 -

0.92
0.50

05 -

04 { 0%

03 -

02 -

01 -

00 - : : :

2019 2020 2021

2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates
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COMPANY NOTE CPN PHANNARAI TIYAPITTAYARUT

Ex 7: SF’s Assets

Shopping center No of malls GLA (sgm) Project
Neighborhood center 8 50,502 . Market Place Bangbon

. Market Place Pracha Utit

. Market Place Sukhaphiban 3

. Market Place Thonglor

. Market Place Nawamin (Sukhaphiban 1)
. Market Place Dusit

1

2

3

4

5. Market Place Nanglinchee

6

7

8. Market Place Krungthep Kreetha 3Q21

Lifestyle center 6 78,587 1. J Avenue Thonglor
2. La Villa Ari
3. The Avenue Chaeng Wattana
4. Pattaya Avenue
5. The Avenue Ratchayothin
6. Nawamin City Avenue
Power center 2 61,436 1. Petchkasem Power Center
2. Ekkamai Power Center
Automotive service center 1 466 1. Mengjai
Entertainment center 1 42,532 1. Esplanade Ratchadaphisek
Super regional mall 1 201,491 (49% JV) 1. Megabangna
Total 19 332,254

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

Ex 8: SF’s Profit

3Q21 4Q21 2021 2022F 2023F

Recurring profit (cost method) 499 482 616 398 99 50 (92) 150 208 495 572 617
- Community malls 130 88 114 (28) (10) (27) (93) 8 (123) 35 70 100
- Profit from JV (Megabangna) 369 394 502 426 109 77 2 143 330 460 502 517
Net profit 1,841 1,654 2,031 2,083 1,332

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

Ex 9: Net Profit Estimates

(Btm) m Normalized profit Investment income from Rama 2 land lease renewal
m Rental discount amortization = Asset divestment gain

16,700 - Insurance claim (CTW fire) Others

14,600 A

12,500 Rama 2 lease extension 1,360

) Marina Pattaya & Central
10,400 Lampang to CPNREIT

271
8,300 1,360
6.200 906 —
4,100

2,000

(100)

2019 2020 2021 2022F 2023F 2024F

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates
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PHANNARAI TIYAPITTAYARUT

CPN

COMPANY NOTE

Ex 11: CPN’s PE Band

Ex 10: CPN’s Share Price
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COMPANY NOTE CPN PHANNARAI TIYAPITTAYARUT

Valuation Comparison

Ex 12: Valuation Comparison With Regional Peers

EPS growth —PE— —P/IBV— EV/IEBITDA  — Div. yield —

Name BBG code Country 22F 23F 22F 23F 22F 23F 22F 23F 22F 23F
(%) (%) (x) (x) (x) (x) (x) (x) (%) (%)

Marks & Spencer MKS LN Britain na (12.3) 6.7 7.7 1.1 1.0 4.9 5.1 0.0 0.6
J Sainsbury PLC SBRY LN Britain 109.1 (0.4) 10.4 10.5 0.8 0.8 52 5.2 6.1 5.1
Tesco TSCO LN  Britain 110.8 14 11.9 1.7 1.5 14 71 7.0 3.2 4.2
Carrefour SA CAFP France 20.4 13.6 11.2 9.9 1.4 1.2 5.9 5.5 29 3.2
Casino Guichard COFP France 36.8 22.6 8.6 7.0 0.6 0.6 6.6 6.4 4.0 1.2
L'Oreal SA ORFP France 15.4 8.6 35.2 324 71 6.6 224 20.9 1.3 1.5
Alimentation Couche ATD/BCN Canada 6.7 2.2 na na na na 10.3 10.5 na na
Aeon 8267 JP Japan na 1451 193.7 79.0 24 24 9.1 8.4 1.3 1.3
Kao Corporation 4452 JP Japan (0.3) 121 19.8 17.6 24 2.3 9.4 8.7 2.9 2.9
Lion Corporation 4912 JP Japan (7.4) 2.7 19.8 19.2 1.5 1.4 7.5 6.9 1.7 1.8
Shiseido Co. Ltd 4911 JP Japan 42.0 56.3 48.8 31.2 44 4.0 171 131 0.8 1.4
Lawson 2651 JP Japan 106.9 22.8 26.1 213 1.8 1.7 3.9 3.7 3.1 3.1
Seven & | Holdings 3382 JP Japan 36.2 33.6 22.7 17.0 1.8 1.7 8.9 7.6 1.8 1.8
Lotte Corp 004990 KS  South Korea 17.7 29.1 9.2 71 0.4 0.4 125 12.5 34 3.9
Shinsegae 004170 KS  South Korea 10.6 16.7 7.6 6.5 0.6 0.6 7.2 6.7 0.7 0.8
Amore Pacific Group ~ 002790 KS  South Korea  (27.5) 135 23.1 20.4 1.2 1.1 5.8 4.9 1.1 1.0
Best Buy Co Inc BBY US USA (9.9) 18.5 10.7 9.0 7.7 7.2 55 5.0 23 2.9
Wal-Mart Stores WMT US USA 6.0 7.4 21.1 19.6 45 4.0 11.3 10.8 1.5 1.5
Home Depot Inc HD US USA 4.5 6.4 19.1 18.0 na na 13.7 13.2 1.9 2.1
Yonghui Superstores 601933 CH China na 84.5 721 39.1 25 2.3 24.8 17.6 1.2 0.6
Sa International 178 HK Hong Kong na na na 31.8 4.0 3.8 na 18.7 0.0 0.0
Dairy Farm Intl Hidgs ~ DFI SP Hong Kong 40.8 38.4 19.1 13.8 2.8 2.6 9.4 8.0 35 4.4
President Chain Store 2912 TT Taiwan 23.4 94 241 22.1 7.0 6.6 1.7 11.3 3.0 35
7-Eleven Malaysia SEM MK Malaysia 129.6 12.9 235 20.9 13.3 10.4 7.7 8.0 1.8 2.0
Berli Jucker * BJC TB Thailand 25.7 9.5 29.8 27.2 1.2 1.2 14.0 13.3 1.7 1.8
COM7 * COM7 TB  Thailand 28.4 225 30.6 25.0 13.6 11.1 215 17.8 1.5 3.3
CP All * CPALL TB  Thailand 121.5 43.0 33.7 23.6 5.2 46 15.1 12.7 1.5 2.1
Central Pattana * CPN TB Thailand 124.0 40.2 328 23.4 31 2.8 18.6 14.8 1.5 2.0
Central Retail Corp. * CRC TB Thailand na 55.3 54.1 34.8 42 3.9 11.5 10.0 0.7 1.1
Siam Global House *  GLOBAL TB Thailand 15.9 214 28.1 231 4.9 43 221 18.3 1.4 1.7
Home Product* HMPRO TB Thailand 21.1 20.0 31.1 26.0 8.6 7.9 17.6 15.2 2.6 3.1
Siam Makro * MAKRO TB Thailand 16.1 38.6 30.8 22.2 14 1.4 37.2 33.1 2.6 3.6
Mc Group * MC TB** Thailand 9.6 25.0 14.7 11.7 2.0 2.0 5.2 45 6.8 85
Average 36.9 25.6 30.0 21.5 3.7 3.3 12.2 11.1 2.2 2.4

Sources: Bloomberg, Thanachart estimates
Note: * Thanachart estimates using normalized EPS growth
Based on 28 March 2022 closing price
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APPENDIX CPN PHANNARAI TIYAPITTAYARUT

COMPANY DESCRIPTION COMPANY RATING
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ﬂarmummmamamsmmﬂmrmamiumm@mﬂaﬂmaonsamweﬂ Fair 3
uanmnumawu’luaaaﬂaawmwammmmwu/RElT CEHREL CG Manage
: rating* ment Weak 2
30.3% 11 CPNREIT uaz 25.0% 11 CPNCG
. . Very Weak 1
Financials perating
None 0
Source: Thanachart Source: Thanachart; *CG Rating
THANACHART’S SWOT ANALYSIS
S — Strength W — Weakness
. ;jﬁw“lummta:ﬁl,mumﬂmmLmEﬂmnﬁqﬂ . a"’nwm:ﬁqsﬁmﬁwLﬂuﬁaaﬁm'sammmﬂ"lmy
' a A 1 v A 1 v
. m”ﬂaﬁmmmu fnal,ﬁuwna%u‘lmy imﬂumsaﬂaumwmn Tag . szummlummunuﬂawnwm’s
WA ATt UMIRNUEN  Wzazti sasmM I RRiE 9
' o A o
mmLmuaugﬂmmwmﬂaumﬂflﬂmimams
447 a4 o ' o A ' o o
= JWuN anﬂaumﬂ@@muslungamwea LRZANNAILABI619399I@
O — Opportunity T — Threat
' ' [ o . @ P ¢ & & 4. o o
. mmﬂgmmﬂlumwamﬂ = psudsiunedannlaidasunfine lasawzlunundridinia
» Temalunmmsgudnmdlugiamadadszmg  laoawzly = anuFssvasiuiis L ldsunsdasyan
ngudszinaa T
CONSENSUS COMPARISON RISKS TO OUR INVESTMENT CASE
Consensus Thanachart Diff
" LavsgiafirranalssasaINanIzNUdonuEN1Inlun13eudng
. Ao o X, f
Target price (Bt) 62.95 65.00 3% 20905 T%  WATAMNEINITNVEILTENY  lunsUSudiuan
. o B A { '
Net profit 22F (Bt m) 9,084 9,201 1% FATIMTTN  BRZMITVENERNITT T duaNuREIAaUTZI NS
Net profit 23F (Bt m) 11,329 12,246 8% ilsvoan
" auidseiilienafaainanamssinsdeaudmsiuazingelnal
Consensus REC BUY: 18 HOLD: 5 SELL: 1 4 u ~

# Centralworld luadia pnaHalWinlazaa uaztdunnuLEY
HOW ARE WE DIFFERENT FROM THE STREET?

fdalvzunITVaIM
= ﬂizmmmsr‘i'lvlszgﬂ%maamluﬁ 2022-23F ginhesa  1-8%
) o A . o, ¥
Wasnnuniauadgusiuandtinanadisriu
. 'swmnh‘vxmﬂ”uaamﬁagandmmﬂ 3%
Sources: Bloomberg consensus, Thanachart estimates Source: Thanachart
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

CPN

PHANNARAI TIYAPITTAYARUT

A hiccup in normalized
profit in 2020-21 from
COVID-19...

....but strong 124% and
40% normalized EPS
growth in 2022-23F

An asset-based firm with
shopping malls
comprising the majority

INCOME STATEMENT
FY ending Dec (Bt m)
Sales
Cost of sales
Gross profit
% gross margin
Selling & administration expenses
Operating profit
% operating margin
Depreciation & amortization
EBITDA
% EBITDA margin
Non-operating income
Non-operating expenses
Interest expense
Pre-tax profit
Income tax
After-tax profit
% net margin
Shares in affiliates' Earnings
Minority interests
Extraordinary items
NET PROFIT
Normalized profit
EPS (Bt)
Normalized EPS (Bt)

2020A

26,730
15,037
11,693
43.7%
5,241
6,452
24.1%
7,906
14,359
53.7%
1,260
0
(1,865)
5,848
1,301
4,547
17.0%
772
(60)
4,299
9,557
5,258
2.1
1.2

2021A

24,515
14,784
9,731
39.7%
5,499
4,231
17.3%
8,124
12,356
50.4%
1,123
0
(1,790)
3,564
807
2,757
11.2%
704
(81)
3,769
7,148
3,379
1.6
0.8

2022F

32,507
17,393
15,115
46.5%
6,176
8,938
27.5%
8,476
17,415
53.6%
1,267
0
(2,151)
8,054
1,772
6,282
19.3%
1,379
(91)
1,631
9,201
7,570
2.1
1.7

2023F

39,007
19,317
19,690
50.5%
7,216
12,473
32.0%
9,194
21,667
55.5%
1,355
0
(2,115)
11,713
2,577
9,136
23.4%
1,580
(101)
1,631
12,246
10,614
2.7
24

2024F
43,454
20,702
22,752
52.4%
7,822
14,930
34.4%
9,970
24,900
57.3%
1,492
0
(2,075)
14,347
3,156
11,191
25.8%
1,512
(111)
1,360
13,952
12,592
3.1
2.8

BALANCE SHEET

FY ending Dec (Bt m)

ASSETS:

Current assets:
Cash & cash equivalent
Account receivables
Inventories
Others

Investments & loans

Net fixed assets

Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES:

Current liabilities:
Account payables
Bank overdraft & ST loans
Current LT debt
Others current liabilities

Total LT debt

Others LT liabilities

Total liabilities

Minority interest

Preferreds shares

Paid-up capital

Share premium

Warrants

Surplus

Retained earnings

Shareholders' equity

Liabilities & equity

23,765
9,225
3,571
0
10,968
9,117
163,224
25,546

221,652

30,433
664
11,958
8,078
9,732
27,630
86,466
144,529
8,333
0
2,244
8,559
0

(932)
58,920
68,790
221,652

23,515
6,057
4,203

0
13,255
41,038

169,848

29,020
263,421

43,492
708
17,959
14,009
10,817
49,753
88,100
181,346
8,973
0
2,244
8,559
0

(619)
62,919
73,102
263,421

28,228
9,516
1,336

0
17,376
41,038

182,072
38,482
289,819

45,732
7,148
12,714
14,409
11,462
57,636
98,269
201,638
9,065
0
2,244
8,559
0

(619)
68,933
79,117
289,819

32,003
9,750
1,603

0
20,650
41,038

195,678
41,176
309,894

48,160
7,939
12,275
13,912
14,035
55,646
109,850
213,655
9,166
0
2,244
8,559
0

(619)
76,890
87,073
309,894

34,517
9,927
1,786

0
22,805
41,038

209,908
40,870
326,333

49,120
8,508
11,995
13,594
15,023
54,378
117,773
221,270
9,277
0
2,244
8,559
0

(619)
85,602
95,785
326,333

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

THANACHART RESEARCH



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

CPN

PHANNARAI TIYAPITTAYARUT

Despite high capex, we only
expect net gearing of 0.67-
0.85x in 2022-24F

2022F PE (using net
profit) of 26.9x is below
its 30x 5-year historical
average from 2015-19

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

FY ending Dec (Bt m) 2020A 2021A 2022F 2023F 2024F
Earnings before tax 5,848 3,564 8,054 11,713 14,347
Tax paid (1,739) (918) (1,603) (2,497) (3,070)
Depreciation & amortization 7,906 8,124 8,476 9,194 9,970
Chg In w orking capital (8,810) (588) 9,307 524 386
Chg In other CA & CL / minorities 7,362 143 (2,645) 425 (107)
Cash flow from operations 10,568 10,326 21,588 19,359 21,526
Capex (44,248) (14,748) (20,700) (22,800) (24,200)
Right of use 0 0 0 0 0
ST loans & investments 0 0 0 0 0
LT loans & investments 8,216 (31,920) 0 0 0
Adj for asset revaluation 0 0 0 0 0
Chg In other assets & liabilities 30,073 1,957 2,719 10,891 9,955
Cash flow from investments (5,959) (44,711) (17,981) (11,909) (14,245)
Debt financing 14,457 34,054 3,038 (2,926) (1,865)
Capital increase 0 0 0 0 0
Dividends paid (3,633) (3,136) (3,187) (4,289) (5,239)
Warrants & other surplus (9,262) 300 0 0 0
Cash flow from financing 1,561 31,218 (149) (7,216) (7,104)
Free cash flow (33,680) (4,422) 888 (3,441) (2,674)
VALUATION

FY ending Dec 2020A 2021A 2022F 2023F 2024F
Normalized PE (x) 47.2 73.4 32.8 23.4 19.7
Normalized PE - at target price (x) 55.5 86.3 38.5 27.5 23.2
PE (x) 259 34.7 26.9 20.2 17.8
PE - at target price (x) 30.5 40.8 31.7 23.8 20.9
EV/EBITDA (x) 19.9 26.2 18.6 14.8 12.8
EV/EBITDA - at target price (x) 23.0 29.7 211 16.8 14.5
P/BV (x) 36 3.4 3.1 2.8 2.6
P/BV - at target price (x) 4.2 4.0 3.7 3.4 3.0
P/CFO (x) 23.5 24.0 11.5 12.8 11.5
Price/sales (x) 9.3 10.1 7.6 6.4 5.7
Dividend yield (%) 1.3 1.1 1.5 2.0 2.3
FCF Yield (%) (13.6) (1.8) 0.4 (1.4) (1.1)
(Bt)

Normalized EPS 1.2 0.8 1.7 2.4 2.8
EPS 2.1 1.6 2.1 2.7 3.1
DPS 0.7 0.6 0.8 1.1 1.2
BV/share 15.3 16.3 17.6 19.4 21.3
CFO/share 2.4 2.3 4.8 4.3 4.8
FCF/share (7.5) (1.0) 0.2 (0.8) (0.6)

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

THANACHART RESEARCH



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

CPN

PHANNARAI TIYAPITTAYARUT

We expect a swift
recovery in earnings
growth from this year
post-COVID

FINANCIAL RATIOS
FY ending Dec 2020A 2021A
Growth Rate
Sales (%) (27.2) (8.3)
Net profit (%) (18.6) (25.2)
EPS (%) (18.6) (25.2)
Normalized profit (%) (54.3) (35.7)
Normalized EPS (%) (54.3) (35.7)
Dividend payout ratio (%) 32.9 37.7
Operating performance
Gross margin (%) 43.7 39.7
Operating margin (%) 241 17.3
EBITDA margin (%) 53.7 50.4
Net margin (%) 17.0 1.2
D/E (incl. minor) (x) 0.6 1.0
Net D/E (incl. minor) (x) 0.5 0.9
Interest coverage - EBIT (x) 3.5 2.4
Interest coverage - EBITDA (x) 7.7 6.9
ROA - using norm profit (%) 2.7 1.4
ROE - using norm profit (%) 7.5 4.8
DuPont
ROE - using after tax profit (%) 6.5 3.9
- asset turnover (x) 0.1 0.1
- operating margin (%) 28.9 21.8
- leverage (x) 2.8 34
- interest burden (%) 75.8 66.6
- tax burden (%) 77.8 77.4
WACC (%) 6.7 6.7
ROIC (%) 4.9 3.1
NOPAT (Bt m) 5,017 3,273
invested capital (Bt m) 107,232 148,766

2022F 2023F 2024F
32.6 20.0 1.4
28.7 33.1 13.9
28.7 331 13.9
124.0 40.2 18.6
124.0 40.2 18.6
40.0 40.0 40.0
46.5 50.5 52.4
27.5 32.0 34.4
53.6 55.5 57.3
19.3 23.4 25.8
1.0 0.9 0.8
0.9 0.7 0.7
4.2 5.9 7.2
8.1 10.2 12.0
2.7 3.5 4.0
9.9 12.8 13.8
8.3 11.0 12.2
0.1 0.1 0.1
31.4 35.5 37.8
3.6 3.6 3.5
78.9 84.7 87.4
78.0 78.0 78.0
6.7 6.7 6.7
4.7 6.3 7.3
6,972 9,729 11,646
154,360 169,156 165,826

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates
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